deposited into the coastal and estuarine habitat restoration trust fund (the “trust”). 29 

46-12.7-13. Preventative uses of the fund. 30 

(a) Recognizing the importance of the development of readiness and response programs, 31 

the legislature may allocate not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per annum 32 

of the amount then currently in the fund to be devoted to research and development in the causes, 33 

effects and removal of pollution caused by oil, petroleum products and their by-products on the 34 

marine environment and the monitoring of baseline environmental and economic conditions. 1 

(b) The two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per annum allocated for research, 2 

development, and monitoring shall be allocated to the Department of Environmental Management 3 

and expended consistent with the purposes of § 46-23.2-3 entitled “The Comprehensive Watershed 4 

and Marine Monitoring Act of 2004.” 5